

---

**Docket No. 17-55504**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**GUILLERMO ROBLES,**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,**

**v.**

**DOMINOS PIZZA, LLC,**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**DISTRICT COURT CASE No.: 2:16-cv-06599-SJO-FFM**

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

**MANNING LAW, APC**

Joseph R. Manning, Jr., Esq. (State Bar No. 223381)

Michael J. Manning, Esq. (State Bar No. 286879)

4667 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 150

Newport Beach, CA 92660

Office: (949) 200-8755

ADAPracticeGroup@manninglawoffice.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
A.	Basis For The District Court’s Jurisdiction.....	1
B.	Basis For The Appellate Court’s Jurisdiction.....	1
C.	Filing Date Of The Appeal .....	1
D.	Assertion That Appeal Is From a Final Order Or Judgment That Disposes of All Parties’ Claims .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III.	STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM .....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
A.	Standard Of Review .....	8
B.	The District Court Erred When It Treated The Allegations Of The Complaint As An Effort To “Impose On All Regulated Persons And Entities A Requirement That They “Compl[y] With The WCAG 2.0 Guidelines”, Despite The Clearly Pled Allegations Of The Complaint Praying Only For Equal Accessibility.....	8
C.	The District Court Erred When It Dismissed Each Of Mr. Robles Causes Of Action Pursuant To The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Stating That “Regulations And Technical Assistance Are Necessary For The Court To Determine What Obligations A Regulated Individual Or Institution Must Abide By In Order To Comply With Title III”, Despite DOJ’s Existing Directive To Ensure Disabled Individuals Have As Full And Equal Enjoyment Of The Dominos Website And Mobile Application As Non-Disabled Individuals...	10

D.	The District Court Erred When It Determined (In Dicta) That Domino’s Due Process Challenge To The Complaint Was “Meritorious,” Given That This Is A Question Of Remedy, Not Liability, And No Specific Remedy Beyond Equal Accessibility Is Sought In Mr. Robles Prayer For The Relief.....	11
E.	The District Court Erred When It Gave “Little Or No Deference” To The DOJ’s Interpretation Of Its Own Regulations Regarding Website Accessibility Despite This Court’s Holding That A Statement Of Interest By The DOJ In An ADA Case Is Due Deference And Respect.....	12
F.	Given That The District Court Applied The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine, The District Court’s References To The Telephone Service Affirmative Defense Are Dictum, And Dominos’ Lacks Admissible Evidence To Prove Even Minimally Effective Communication.....	14
VII. ARGUMENT .....		15
A.	The District Court Erred When It Treated The Allegations Of The Complaint As An Effort To “Impose On All Regulated Persons And Entities A Requirement That They “Compl[y] With The WCAG 2.0 Guidelines”, Despite The Clearly Pled Allegations Of The Complaint Praying Only For Equal Accessibility.....	15
1.	<u>The District Court’s Analysis Misclassified The Complaint and Flows From False Premise</u> .....	16
2.	<u>If The District Court Had Drawn Inferences In Favor Of Mr. Robles, As Required At This Stage, It Would Have Reached an Opposite Conclusion</u> .....	17
B.	The District Court Erred When it Dismissed Each Of Mr. Robles’ Causes Of Action Pursuant To The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine.....	18

1.	<u>AMC Entertainment Does Not Require Dismissal</u> .....	19
2.	<u>The District Court Inappropriately Invoked The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine</u> .....	21
3.	<u>Referral To The DOJ Does Not Promote Efficiency And Would Prejudice Individuals With Disabilities</u> .....	27
C.	The District Court Erred When it Determined (In Dicta) That Domino’s Due Process Challenge The Complaint was “Meritorious,” Given That This Is A Question Of Remedy, Not Liability, And No Specific Remedy Beyond Accessibility Is Sought in Mr. Robles’ Prayer for Relief.....	28
1.	<u>The General Mandate Of The ADA And Website Accessibility Since 1996</u> .....	30
2.	<u>Shields v. Walt Disney Parks and Resorts US Supports Mr. Robles’ Position</u> .....	32
3.	<u>Reed v. CVS Order Supports Mr. Robles’ Position</u> .....	33
4.	<u>Gorecki v. Dave &amp; Buster’s Order Supports Mr. Robles’ Position</u> .....	34
5.	<u>Andrews v. Blick Order Supports Mr. Robles’ Position</u> .....	34
6.	<u>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. Verdict Supports Mr. Robles Position</u> .....	36
D.	The District Court Erred When it Gave “Little Or No Deference” To The DOJ’s Interpretation Of Its Own Regulations Regarding Website Accessibility Despite This Court’s Holding That A Statement Of Interest By The DOJ In An ADA Case Is Due Deference And Respect.....	37
1.	<u>Ninth Circuit Cases Support Mr. Robles’ Position</u> .....	38

2.	<u>The DOJ’s Many Statements Of Interest And Consent Decrees Consistently Enforced And Endorsed Commercial Websites To Conform To At Least WCAG 2.0 Level AA Success Criteria</u> .....	40
E.	Given That The District Court Applied The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine, The District Court’s References To The Telephone Service Affirmative Defense Are Dictum, And Dominos Lacks Admissible Evidence To Prove Even Minimally Effective Communication.....	46
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2017 WL 3278898 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	28, 34, 35, 45
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	38
<i>Barker v. Riverside County Office of Education</i> , 584 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disneyworld Company</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	49, 51
<i>Brown v. MCI WorldCom Network Servs.</i> , 277 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 24
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports</i> , No. 2:04-cv-01339 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	51
<i>Cohen v. City of Culver City</i> , 754 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Davel Commc'ns, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	22, 23
<i>Dudley v. Miami Univ.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00038-SJD (S.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2016), <a href="https://www.ada.gov/miami_university_cd.html">https://www.ada.gov/miami_university_cd.html</a> .....	44
<i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , 766 F. 3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc., No. CV 16-23020-CIV</i> , 2017 WL 2547242 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2017) .....	36, 45

*Gniewkowski v. Lettuce Entertain You Enterprises, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 1437199 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2017) .....45

*Gorecki v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
No. 2:17-cv-01131-JFW-SK, 2017 WL 2957736 (C.D. Cal. June  
15, 2017) .....19, 31, 39, 45

*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech., Case 3:15-cv-  
30024*  
2016 WL 6652471 (D. Mass. Nov. 4, 2016) .....45

*Juan Carlos Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.*,  
Civil Action No. 16-23020 (S.D. Fla.) .....41

*Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.*,  
1998 WL 1048497 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 1998), rev’d, 207 F.3d 783  
(5th Cir. 2000).....19, 20

*M.R. v. Dreyfus*,  
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) .....13, 38

*Mankaruse v. Raytheon Co.*,  
2016 WL 7324154 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2016).....16

*Miller v. Cal. Speedway Corp.*,  
536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008) .....32, 39

*N. Cnty. Commc’ns Corp. v. Cal. Catalog & Tech.*,  
594 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2010) .....21, 22

*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard Univ., Case 3:15-cv-30023-MGM*,  
2016 WL 6540446 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016).....24, 45

*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech., Case 3:15-cv-  
30024-MGM*,  
2016 WL 3561631 (D. Mass. Feb. 9, 2016) .....45

*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.*,  
869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012).....45

*Nat’l Fed. of the Blind v. Target Corp.*,  
45 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....26, 45, 47

*National Fed. of the Blind, et al. v. HRB Digital LLC, et al.*,  
 No. 1:13-cv-10799-GAO .....39, 41

*National Federation of the Blind v. Target Corp.*,  
 452 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....46, 47

*Natl. Assn. of the Deaf v. Harvard U.*,  
 2016 WL 3561622 (D. Mass. Feb. 9, 2016) .....45

*Natl. Fedn. of the Blind v. Scribd Inc.*,  
 97 F. Supp. 3d 565 (D. Vt. 2015) .....45

*New v. Lucky Brand Dungarees Stores, Inc.*,  
 Statement of Interest of the United States, Case No. 14-CV-20574 .....40

*Order Denying Motion for Summary Judgment, Sean Gorecki v. Dave  
 & Buster’s, Inc.*, Case No. 2:17-cv-01138-PSG-AGR (C.D.C.A.  
 Oct. 10, 2017) .....10, 34

*Order Re Motion to Dismiss, Kayla Reed v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
 Case No. 2:17-cv-03877-MWF-SK (C.D.C.A. Oct. 3, 2017) .....33

*Pace v. Honolulu Disposal Serv., Inc.*,  
 227 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2000) .....8

*Reid v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, Case No. 12-56726 (9th Cir. March 13, 2015).....8

*Reid v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015) .....27

*Reiter v. Cooper*,  
 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....21, 26

*Rhoades v. Avon Prods., Inc.*,  
 504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007) .....8

*Rosado v. Wyman*,  
 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....26

*Shields v. Walt Disney Parks and Resorts US, Inc.*,  
 279 F.R.D. 529(C.D. Cal. 2011).....26, 32, 33

*Sipe v. Huntington National Bank*,  
15-CV 1083 (W.D.Pa. Nov. 18, 2015) .....45

*Smith v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
727 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Starr v. Baca*,  
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) .....18

*United States v. AMC Entertainment, Inc.*,  
549 F. 3d 768 (9th Cir. 2008) .....19, 20, 21, 30

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1281, et seq.....1

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) .....30, 49

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)-(iii).....35, 36

42 U.S.C. § 12186(b) .....40

42 U.S.C. §§ 12186(b), 12188(b), 12206 .....40

ADA .....*passim*

ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....14, 46, 48

Americans with Disabilities Act Title III .....*passim*

California’s Unruh Civil Rights Act .....*passim*

Did the DOJ act.....43

Rehabilitation Act Section 508 .....6

**Other Authorities**

28 CFR §36.303(c)(1) .....47

28 CFR § 36.303(c)(1)(ii) .....47

75 Fed. Reg. at 43,464 .....24

(Apr. 2, 2015), [https://www.ada.gov/edx\\_sa.htm](https://www.ada.gov/edx_sa.htm);.....43

Fed. R. App. P. 28-2.7.....3

<https://www.ada.gov/hrb-cd.htm> .....41, 42

[https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain.\);](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain.).....28

January 30, 2017 (<https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/01/30/presidential-executive-order-reducing-regulation-and-controlling>) .....28

(July 23, 2015), [https://www.ada.gov/carnival/carnival\\_sa.html](https://www.ada.gov/carnival/carnival_sa.html);.....44

(May 29, 2014), <https://www.ada.gov/floridastate-t1-sa.htm>; .....44

*National Federation of the Blind & Law School Admission Council, Inc.* (Apr. 25, 2011), <https://www.ada.gov/LSAC.htm>; .....44

(Nov. 17, 2014), [https://www.ada.gov/peapod\\_sa.htm](https://www.ada.gov/peapod_sa.htm); .....44

Rule 12(b)(6).....18

Statement of Interest of the United States, *National Association of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc* .....40

*United States of America and the National Museum of Crime and Punishment* (Jan. 13, 2015), [https://www.ada.gov/crime\\_punishment\\_museum/crime\\_punishment\\_sa.htm](https://www.ada.gov/crime_punishment_museum/crime_punishment_sa.htm);.....44
